

No. 24-7

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DIAMOND ALTERNATIVE ENERGY, LLC, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS,

*v.*

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

ERIC D. MCARTHUR  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005

MICHAEL BUSCHBACHER  
JARED M. KELSON  
BOYDEN GRAY PLLC  
800 Connecticut Ave NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006

JEFFREY B. WALL  
*Counsel of Record*  
MORGAN L. RATNER  
JULIA J. MROZ  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
1700 New York Avenue NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 956-7660  
wallj@sullcrom.com

LESLIE B. ARFFA  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004

---

---

*(Additional counsel on signature page)*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Opinion below .....	5
Jurisdiction .....	5
Statutory provisions involved .....	5
Statement.....	5
A. Statutory background.....	5
B. Regulatory background .....	7
C. Proceedings below.....	12
D. Subsequent developments.....	15
Summary of argument .....	16
Argument.....	19
I. Petitioners suffered an injury-in-fact caused by EPA’s action .....	21
A. Petitioners suffered classic pocketbook injuries.....	21
B. Petitioners’ injuries are fairly traceable to EPA’s waiver .....	22
II. Petitioners’ injuries are redressable .....	24
A. Petitioners have established redressability because they are challenging a regulatory hurdle to the use of their products .....	25
1. Removing the coercive effect of government standards provides redress .....	25
2. California’s standards impose a new regulatory hurdle to the use of petitioners’ products .....	28

## VII

B. Petitioners have established redressability because they can rely on the predictable effect of emission standards .....	29
1. Litigants can rely on common sense and basic economics to demonstrate redressability.....	30
2. Automakers would predictably adjust their fleets if EPA’s waiver were vacated.....	34
C. The court of appeals’ redressability analysis is wrong.....	35
1. The decision below contradicts this Court’s precedents and common sense .....	36
2. The decision below conflates redressability with mootness .....	39
3. The decision below creates bad policy .....	41
D. At the very least, petitioners have established redressability because the challenged waiver continues in perpetuity .....	45
Conclusion.....	48
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alaska v. Department of Transp.</i> , 868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	44
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	27
<i>Association of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	34
<i>Barlow v. Collins</i> , 397 U.S. 159 (1970).....	34
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	4, 25, 26, 28, 36
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021).....	27, 32
<i>CBS v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942).....	26
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Board of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 603 U.S. 799 (2024).....	20, 42
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	30
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....	4, 24, 30, 31, 34
<i>Energy Future Coal. v. EPA</i> , 793 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	4, 13, 28, 29, 36
<i>FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	4, 20, 23, 31, 32, 33, 34, 44

IX

Cases—Continued:

*Federal Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 449 (2007).....41

*General Motors Corp. v. Tracy*,  
519 U.S. 278 (1997).....34, 42

*Genesis HealthCare Corp. v. Symczyk*,  
569 U.S. 66 (2013).....40

*Haaland v. Brackeen*,  
599 U.S. 255 (2023).....27, 33

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
572 U.S. 118 (2014).....23, 27

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 19, 20, 30, 39

*Maine v. Taylor*,  
477 U.S. 131 (1986).....44

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....24, 31, 34

*Mendoza v. Perez*,  
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....42

*Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*,  
561 U.S. 139 (2010).....42

*Motor Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA*,  
627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....6

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....42

*Murthy v. Missouri*,  
603 U.S. 43 (2024).....33

## Cases—Continued:

<i>National Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat'l Bank &amp; Trust Co.,</i> 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....	34
<i>Northeastern Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Conts. of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,</i> 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	28
<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary,</i> 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	26
<i>Skyline Wesleyan Church v. California Dep't of Managed Health Care,</i> 968 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2020).....	31
<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.,</i> 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	31
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,</i> 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	34
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,</i> 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	22-23
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.,</i> 590 U.S. 538 (2020).....	1
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,</i> 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	20, 22
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.,</i> 598 U.S. 631 (2023).....	22
<i>United States v. Texas,</i> 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....	22, 33
<i>Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,</i> 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	5
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,</i> 592 U.S. 279 (2021).....	24

XI

Cases—Continued:

*West Virginia v. EPA*,  
597 U.S. 697 (2022)..... 40, 44

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 5  
42 U.S.C.  
    § 7408(a)..... 7  
    § 7409..... 7  
    § 7507..... 7  
    § 7521..... 5  
    § 7543..... 5  
    § 7543(a)..... 2, 6  
    § 7543(b)..... 2, 6, 7

Regulations:

38 Fed. Reg. 10,317 (Apr. 26, 1973) ..... 7  
49 Fed. Reg. 18,887 (May 3, 1984) ..... 6  
59 Fed. Reg. 48,625 (Sept. 22, 1994) ..... 7  
73 Fed. Reg. 12,156 (Mar. 6, 2008)..... 8  
74 Fed. Reg. 32,744 (July 8, 2009)..... 8  
78 Fed. Reg. 2,112 (Jan. 9, 2013)..... 9, 10, 21, 34  
84 Fed. Reg. 51,310 (Sept. 27, 2019) ..... 10, 11  
86 Fed. Reg. 7,037 (Jan. 20, 2021) ..... 11  
86 Fed. Reg. 43,583 (Aug. 5, 2021) ..... 2  
87 Fed. Reg. 14,332 (Mar. 14, 2022) ..... 5  
89 Fed. Reg. 82,553 (Oct. 11, 2024) ..... 15, 47  
90 Fed. Reg. 642 (Jan. 6, 2025)..... 16  
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13, § 1961.3 ..... 9, 16  
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13, § 1962.2(b) ..... 9, 10, 23

XII

Regulations—Continued:

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13, § 1962.2(d) .....10

Other authorities:

113 Cong. Rec. 30,948 (Nov. 2, 1967) .....6

CARB, *Framework Agreements on Clean Cars*  
(Aug. 17, 2020),  
<https://perma.cc/ZM4Z-GDEK> .....43

CARB, *States that Have Adopted California’s*  
*Vehicle Regulations* (June 2024),  
<https://perma.cc/M6LC-SVR8>.....11

David Gohlke et al., *Assessment of Light-Duty*  
*Plug-in Electric Vehicles in the United States,*  
2010–2021 (Nov. 1, 2022),  
<https://perma.cc/Y6VE-2QB5>.....23

EPA, *Decision Document: California State Motor*  
*Vehicle and Engine Pollution Control*  
*Standards; Advanced Clean Cars II; Waiver of*  
*Preemption* (Dec. 2024),  
<https://perma.cc/2YSG-VVXE>.....16, 46

EPA, *News Release: What They Are Saying: EPA*  
*Restoration of California Waiver Will Support*  
*State Climate Action, Improve Air Quality,*  
*and Advance our Electric Vehicle Future*  
(Mar. 11, 2022),  
<https://perma.cc/896Q-N2X5> .....4, 9, 11
